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I
n 2020, countries around 
the world felt the effect of 
government-mandated work 
stoppages and restrictions due 
to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
Nearly every country surveyed 
reported a significant drop in 

production in 2020 compared to 2019. 
One of the few exceptions was China, 
which felt the effects of COVID ear-
lier than most, but then rebounded to 

The COVID-19 pandemic had a significant impact on production as nearly all 

countries—except China—reported fewer shipments in 2020.   

a modern casting staff report

show a 6% growth overall. This comes 
after two straight years of production 
retraction for China. Korea’s casting 
shipments were even with no decline 
or growth.

New to the census this year is an 
entry from Indonesia. According to the 
Indonesian Foundry Industries Associa-
tion (APLINDO), the country produced 
589,779 metric tons of castings, with 
aluminum as the main metal poured.

The top 10 casting-producing 
nations are listed on page 30. Once 
again, China, India, and the U.S. hold 
the top three spots. 

The data reported in the Census 
of World Casting Production is sup-
plied by each nation’s metalcasting 
association or similar representa-
tives, as well as the World Foundry 
Organization and CAEF—The 
European Foundry Association.

Fewer Castings 
Made in 2020
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2020 Casting Production (metric tons)

Country
Gray
Iron

Ductile
Iron

Malleable
Iron

Steel
Copper
Base

Aluminum Magnesium Zinc
Other

Nonferrous
Total

Austria 33,40033,400 91,70091,700AA 9,6009,600 106,798106,798 4,5044,504 246,002246,002

BelgiumBelgium 43,00043,000 3,9003,900AA -- 5,5005,500 -- -- -- -- -- 52,40052,400

BrazilBrazil 1,148,1231,148,123 468,952468,952 -- 269,512269,512 20,52420,524 160,464160,464 4,5344,534 1,0641,064 -- 2,073,1732,073,173

CanadaCanadaBB 330,841330,841 -- -- 90,09190,091 14,23714,237 211,374211,374 -- -- 646,543646,543

ChinaChina 21,750,000 15,300,000 630,000 6,350,000 870,000 6,800,00021,750,000 15,300,000 630,000 6,350,000 870,000 6,800,000 -- -- 250,000250,000 51,950,00051,950,000

CroatiaCroatia 19,46519,465 6,1616,161 -- 120120 202202 65,60665,606 -- -- 131131 91,68591,685

Czech RepublicCzech Republic 117,000117,000 34,50034,500AA -- 41,00041,000 16,00016,000 77,40077,400 300300 800800 -- 287,000287,000

DenmarkDenmarkCC 28,90028,900 58,10058,100AA -- -- 1,1881,188 2,2242,224 -- -- 112112 90,52490,524

FinlandFinland 17,30017,300 23,10023,100AA -- 6,7006,700 2,4152,415 1,7301,730 -- -- -- 51,24551,245

FranceFrance 431,900431,900 593,600593,600AA -- 41,90041,900 16,11816,118 293,529293,529 -- 18,88018,880 2,1802,180 1,398,1071,398,107

GermanyGermany 1,618,700 957,1001,618,700 957,100AA -- 138,000138,000 46,07646,076 652,738652,738 20,48920,489 49,76149,761 1919 3,482,8833,482,883

HungaryHungary 16,50016,500 58,00058,000AA -- 2,0002,000 729729 118,900118,900 250250 1,6621,662 9999 198,140198,140

IndiaIndia 7,911,763 1,095,522 50,0007,911,763 1,095,522 50,000 912,893912,893 -- 1,344,1821,344,182 -- -- -- 11,314,36011,314,360

IndonesiaIndonesia 77,78377,783 42,06042,060 86,94086,940 128,724128,724 46,08646,086 182,586182,586 -- -- 25,60025,600 589,779589,779

ItalyItaly 534,400534,400 300,600300,600AA -- 58,00058,000 38,16838,168 540,296540,296 3,6763,676 75,83475,834 1,2351,235 1,552,2091,552,209

JapanJapan 1,598,113 1,169,743 29,4391,598,113 1,169,743 29,439 153,000153,000 57,01957,019 343,651343,651 -- 13,79213,792 82,14682,146GG 3,446,9033,446,903

Korea (Republic of)Korea (Republic of) 881,400881,400 670,700670,700 -- 150,000150,000 24,10024,100 642,200642,200 12,00012,000DD -- -- 2,380,4002,380,400

MexicoMexicoEE 816,160816,160 560,270560,270 -- 336,250336,250 215,500215,500 832,770832,770 -- 79,50079,500 15,20015,200 2,855,6502,855,650

NorwayNorwayCC 8,8008,800 22,30022,300AA -- -- -- 6,5266,526 -- -- 37,62637,626

PakistanPakistanCC 181,000181,000 24,54024,540 -- 48,75048,750 14,20014,200 21,20021,200 -- -- 2,7302,730 292,420292,420

PolandPoland 360,000360,000 124,000124,000AA -- 40,00040,000 4,8004,800 272,000272,000 -- 6,0006,000 2,4002,400 809,200809,200

PortugalPortugal 26,10026,100 76,10076,100AA -- 4,1004,100 16,20316,203 31,96631,966 -- 2,1652,165 -- 156,634156,634

RomaniaRomaniaCC 15,00015,000 1,5001,500 -- 3,5003,500 3,0003,000 60,00060,000 20002000 250250 9090 85,34085,340

RussiaRussiaCC 2,184,0002,184,000EE -- -- 1,134,000 117,6001,134,000 117,600 588,000588,000 75,60075,600 -- 100,800100,800 4,200,0004,200,000

SloveniaSlovenia 59,30059,300 39,80039,800AA -- 17,60017,600 990990 44,61844,618 -- 7,4777,477 -- 169,785169,785

South AfricaSouth AfricaCC -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 443,000443,000

SpainSpain 283,100283,100 582,800582,800AA -- 65,30065,300 15,27915,279 101,317101,317 -- 7,3047,304 683683 1,055,7831,055,783

SwedenSweden 126,000126,000 51,00051,000AA -- 20,20020,200 -- 56,40056,400 -- -- -- 253,600253,600

SwitzerlandSwitzerland 8,4008,400 11,90011,900AA -- 2,5002,500 2,0232,023 10,81510,815 -- 762762 -- 36,40036,400

Taiwan (ROC)Taiwan (ROC) 543,617543,617 179,697179,697 -- 55,00755,007 27,36827,368 481,593481,593 6,2376,237 -- -- 1,293,5191,293,519

TurkeyTurkey 617,300617,300 854,700854,700AA -- 192,000192,000 24,85124,851 449,503449,503 761761 31,64431,644 -- 2,170,7592,170,759

UkraineUkraineBB -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 1,560,0001,560,000

U.K.U.K. 128,400128,400 195,600195,600AA -- 41,60041,600 8,3008,300 102,522102,522 2,0002,000 7,3007,300 -- 485,722485,722

U.S.U.S. 7,616,8247,616,824 304,279 1,425,120304,279 1,425,120 47,78647,786 354,802354,802 9,748,8119,748,811

WORLD TOTALWORLD TOTAL 49,532,589 23,597,945 796,379 10,317,847 1,907,255 16,028,028 132,35149,532,589 23,597,945 796,379 10,317,847 1,907,255 16,028,028 132,351 352,773352,773 838,227838,227 105,505,602105,505,602

A) Includes  malleable iron  B) 2015 data    C) 2019 data D) Includes magnesium  E) 2017 data    F) Includes all ferrous   G) Includes aluminum diecasting   
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TOP 10 CASTING PRODUCERS

1. China  51,950,000 metric tons 
Percent change: 6%

2. India   11,314,360 metric tons 
Percent change: -1.5%

3. U.S. 9,748,811 metric tons 
Percent change: -13.7%

4. Russia  4,200,000 metric tons 
No new data.

Metalcasting Plants by Nation 
Country Iron Steel Nonferrous 2018 Total

Austria 1212 33 2222 3737

BelgiumBelgium 55 88 66 1919

BrazilBrazil 329329 130130 400400 859859

CanadaCanadaAA -- -- -- 175175

ChinaChinaBB 14,00014,000 4,0004,000 8,0008,000 26,00026,000

CroatiaCroatiaBB 2626 55 -- 3131

Czech RepublicCzech Republic 5555 2727 3737 119119

DenmarkDenmarkCC 88 -- 77 1515

FinlandFinland 1111 77 1313 3131

FranceFranceCC 8686 3434 -- 120120

GermanyGermany 140140 3939 327327 506506

HungaryHungaryCC 2727 1212 3333 7272

IndiaIndia -- -- -- 4,5004,500

ItalyItaly 134134 3838 864864 1,0361,036

JapanJapanDD 913913 -- 1,6471,647 2,5602,560

Korea (Republic of)Korea (Republic of) 513513 134134 230230 877877

MexicoMexicoEE -- -- -- 800800

NorwayNorwayCC 55 -- 33 88

PakistanPakistanCC -- -- -- 1,8801,880

PolandPoland 180180 3636 240240 456456

PortugalPortugal 2323 88 5757 8888

RomaniaRomaniaCC 2525 1515 4040 8080

RussiaRussiaBB -- -- -- 1,1401,140

SerbiaSerbiaBB -- -- -- 3636

SloveniaSlovenia 88 33 4747 5858

South AfricaSouth AfricaEE -- -- -- 135135

SpainSpain 4343 3131 5252 126126

SwedenSwedenCC 2525 1111 6060 9696

SwitzerlandSwitzerland 1313 22 3131 4646

Taiwan (ROC)Taiwan (ROC) 386386 199199 309309 894894

TurkeyTurkey 447447 109109 396396 952952

UkraineUkraineCC -- -- -- 840840

U.K.U.K.BB -- -- -- 420,671420,671

U.S.U.S. -- -- -- 1,6611,661

A) 2015 data B) 2016 data C) 2019 data D) Includes diecasting facilities E) 2017 dataA) 2015 data B) 2016 data C) 2019 data D) Includes diecasting facilities E) 2017 data

5. Germany  3,482,883 metric tons 
Percent change: -29.6%

6. Japan  3,446,903 metric tons 
Percent change: -34.7% 

7. Mexico 2,855,650 metric tons 
No new data.

8. Korea  2,380,200 metric tons 
Percent change: 0%  

9. Turkey 2,170,759 metric tons 
Percent change: -6%

10. Brazil 2,073,173 metric tons 
Percent change: -9.4%


